ITEM NO.20

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25794/2019

GRAM PANCHAYAT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATTU @ SATNARAIN (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 10-10-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv. Mr. Pankaj Yadav, Adv. Mr. Harish Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

Respondent Nos. 2(iv), Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 1(i), 1(iii) to 1(vi), Respondent Nos. 2(i) to 2(iii) and Respondent No.3 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Ld. Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(vi), 2(i) to 2(iii)

and respondent No.3 submits that he is adopting the counter affidavit filed by him on behalf of Respondent No.2(iv) for above said respondents.

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed amended memo of parties to correct name of Respondent No.1(ii) as Sushil Kumar s/o Sattu @ Satnarain in place of Sunil Kumar s/o Sattu @ Satnarain. The said amended memo is filed in terms of order dated 12.9.2022, accordingly the amended memo of parties be taken on record and the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

MG